

No. 17-13481

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VYLAH TEC, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 2:17-cv-228-FtM-99MRM
Hon. Sheri Polster Chappell

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AND STATE OF FLORIDA**

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

SARAH SHULLMAN
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GENEVIEVE BONAN
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF FLORIDA
Office of the Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division
1515 N. Flagler Drive, Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33041
(561) 837-5007
Genevieve.Bonan@myfloridalegal.com

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Office of the General Counsel
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
1. The Vtec Businesses.....	2
2. The Tech Support Scam	5
a. Lead generation via pop-up ads and HSN contracts.....	5
b. Deceptive sales pitches involved unskilled agents falsely diagnosing security risks	6
3. District Court Proceedings and Reports of the Receiver	8
4. The PI Order and Asset Freeze	13
5. Appellate Proceedings.....	16
Summary of Argument	16
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	21
I. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Entering a Preliminary Injunction	21
A. Vtec Agreed to the Terms of the Preliminary Injunction.....	22
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the FTC and Florida Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	25
1. Before the District Court, Vtec did not challenge the FTC and Florida’s showing that it engaged in deceptive conduct.....	26
2. Vtec waived its challenges to the Government’s evidence, which are meritless in any event	30
3. Vtec’s deception involved sales methods, not the value of the products sold.....	34
C. The District Court Correctly Weighed the Equities	37

II. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Freezing Appellants’ Assets41

III. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Appoint a Receiver45

IV. Vtec Waived Its Challenge to the Adequacy of the PI Hearing, and Its Argument Lacks Merit In Any Event48

Conclusion50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21, 32, 45, 48
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	20
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs.</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	41
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Prods. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	41, 44
<i>FTC v. Atlantex Assoc.</i> , No. 87-cv-0045, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10911 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27, 35
<i>*FTC v. Gem Merch.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	38, 43
<i>FTC v. Home Assure, LLC</i> , No. 8:09-cv-547, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32053 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2009)	38
<i>*FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	35, 43
<i>FTC v. Inbound Call Experts, LLC</i> , No. 14-81395-civ, 2014 WL 8105107 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2014)	41

* Authorities principally relied upon.

FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....35

FTC v. Lalonde, 545 Fed. App’x 824 (11th Cir. 2013).....44

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008),
aff’d 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th Cir. 2009)27

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)36

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)27

**FTC v. Tashman*, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 26, 33

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002)36

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)27

**FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*, 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)22

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)22

FTC v. USA Beverages, Inc., No. 05-61682-civ, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39075
(S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2005)38

FTC v. USA Fin., LLC, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. 2011)43

FTC v. Washington Data Resources, 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....26

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)37

FTC v. World Wide Factors, 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)38

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc., 530 U.S. 238
(2000)44

Knight Through Kerr v. Miami-Dade Cty., 856 F.3d 795
(11th Cir. 2017)..... 21, 30, 32, 48

Levi Straus & Co. v. Sunrise Intern. Trading, Inc., 51 F.3d 982
(11th Cir. 1995).....49

<i>*McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....	33, 35, 45
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	26, 33
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>*SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20, 42
<i>Sterling v. Stewart</i> , 158 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.</i> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assocs.</i> , 198 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	40
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2, 26, 29
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	26
Fla. Stat. § 501.204	2, 27, 29
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	32
M.D. Fla. Rule. 4.06(b).....	9, 48
